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Chief Executive Officer
Maryborough City Council

PO Box 110

Maryborough QLD 4560

6™ August 2007

Attention: Glenn Wiley

Dear Sir

Re: Wooden Product Manufacturing - Kinghorn Road Granville

Thank you for your letter dated 5" July 2007 requisitioning the completion of
enclosed documents so that the relevant Certificate of Registration can be issued,

by your council.

The correspondence concerning this matter was forwarded under the following

company address;

The Manager
Ozplane Pty Ltd as Trustee

The Sunbury Woodmill Unit Trust

6 Rocky Street

Maryborough QLD

From the 1¥ August 2007, the above firm has been purchased by Dale and Meyers
Operations Pty 1Ltd, and will trade as Sunbury Woodmill.

All this application will be completed in the names of the new purchasers Dale

and Meyers Operations Pty. Ltd., trading as Sunbury Woodmill.

Please find enclosed the following completed documents.

Application Form for Registration

Application Form — General Details

Description of ERA operation.

ERA 68 Wooden Products Manufacturing

Environmental Impact Evaluation (Attached)

Yours sincerel
[ .

RW Tatnell
Director

www.daleandmeyers.com.au

Trading As:

Far North Home Timber

& Hardware Calms

Car. Hargreaves 8 Vickers Sts
PO Box 505

Edmonton, Qid 4849

Tel: 07 4045 5200

Fax: 07 40454211

Far North Home Timber
& Hardware Innlsfalf
7-8 Michaei Str

PO Box 2021

Innisfail, Qld 4860

Tel: 07 4041 4999
Fax: 07 4061 9129

DALE & MEYERS

g

Head Office:

6/3 18 Kent Street,

PO Box 432,

Maryborough,

Queensfand 4650 Austraifa
Tel: 07 4121 7777

Fax: O7 4121 7664

Branches at:

MARYBOROUGH:

Cnr Ellena 8t Richmond Sts
PO Box 145
Maryborough

Queensland 4650

Tel: 07 4122 2000

Fax: O7 4121 3947

Truss Plant:

Cnr Kent & Tiger 5ts
Maryborough
Queensiand 4650
Tel: O7 4121 4777
Fax: 07 4123 1581

GLADSTONE:

Car Side & Yaroon Sts.
PO Box 166
Gladstone

Queensiand 4680

Tel: 07 4972 1555
Fax: 07 4972 4205

ROCKHAMPTON:

Cnr. Farm 8 Chappell Sts
PO Box 5336

North Rockhampron
Queensland 4701

Tei: 07 4926 2233

Fax: 07 4926 2360

TOWNSVILLE:

57 Bolam Street
Garbuit Qld 4814
PO Box 5198

MC Townsville
Queensiand 4810
Tel: OF 4779 3599
Fax: 07 4779 6024

BUNDABERG:

20-22 Campbelf Street
East Bundaberg
Queensland 4670

Tel: 07 4153 6777
Fax: 07 4153 5666

HERVEY BAY:
82-84 Islander Road
Hervey Bay
Queensiand 4655
Tel: OF 4124 5600
Fax: 07 4124 6699

CAIRNS:

&4 Feamnfey Street
Portsmith
Queerstand 4870
Tel: 07 4031 3177
Fax: 07 4031 2148

TIAROC SAWMILL:
Wilsons Road

Tiaro Qld 4450

Tel: 07 4129 2477
Fax: 07 4129 2505
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Background

Maryborough

The Sunbury Woodmill was recently purchased from Ozplane Pty Ltd. by Dale and
Meyers Operations Pty Ltd. The plant produces the following manufactured products:

» Dressed softwood furniture components

About 5% of raw timber materials utilized on the site has been ACQ (Amonical
Copper Quaternary) treated.

s.47(3)(b) Sch 4 Part 3 Item 2
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Description of all manufacturing processes
Process flowsheet

No sawmilling processes are carried out at this location. Only sawn timber is
purchased for this facility.

The process flow chart is enclosed as (Appendix A)

A weekly quantity of 350 m? of sawn timber is processes through this plant each
week.

s.47(3)(b) Sch 4 Part 3 Item 2
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PROCESS FLOWSHEET

Seasoned

SUNBURY WOODMILL
Sawn Timber
Mixed Size/Length
| |
Stripped Block Packed
Unseasoned Unseasoned / Seasoned
I
]
Unseasoned
Drying Yard |
Sorted/Stripped
Finishing
Kilns
I
Processing Mill
De stripped
Machining
Docker
Finger Jointer
Fabrication Machining
Wrapped
Finished

Product
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i i

Kamala Dunn

From: Gerald Brennan

Sent: Monday, 12 April 2010 4:20 PM

To: tim.brain@derm.qld.gov.au; Daniel.cohen@derm.gld.gov.au;
melanie.scanes@derm.qid.gov.au

Subject: Sunbury woodmill- timber milling

Hi folks,

A check on our records shows that the environmentally relevant activity conducted at the above premises falls within
the category of "Timber milling and woodchipping- (47) where milling is defined as milling includes sawing, cutting,
chipping, compressing, dressing, finger-jointing, and machining.

Information submitted by Dale and Myers in 2007 (with an application for a registration certificate) indicates that
quantities processed are 350 cu m per week.

Assuming a minimum density of 350 kgfcu m - this would equate to 122 tonne per week- which would require 42
weeks operation to exceed the threshold for environmentally relevant activity 47.

Council intends to advise the operators of this facility that, based on the information contained in their application of -
2007 and sec 153 of the epr, the environmentally relevant activity is likely to fall within the category of environmentally
relevant activity 47 and that the current rego cert for environmentally relevant activity 68 "wooden product
manufacture” is no longer applicable.

Could you please advise if you would like any further advice on this activity.

Extract from the dale and Myers application 2007-

Marybeorough

The Sunbury Woodmill was recently purchased from Ozplane Pty Ltd. by Dale and
Meyers Operations Pty Ltd. The plant produces the following manufactured products:
o Dressed softwood furniture components

About 5% of raw timber materials utilized on the site has been ACQ (Amonical
Copper Quaternary) treated.



Description of all manufacturing processes
Process flowsheet

No sawmilling processes are carried out at this location. Only sawn timber is
purchased for this facility.

The process flow chart is enclosed as (Appendix A)

A weekly quantity of 350 m? of sawn timber is processes through this plant each
week.

T



PROCESS FLOWSHEET

SUNBURY WOODMILL
Sawn Timber
Mixed Size/Length
] !
Stripped Block Packed
Unseasoned Unseasoned / Seasoned
[
I
Unseasoned
Drying Yard !
Sorted/Stripped
Seasoned
Finishing
Kilns
|
Processing Mill
De stripped
Machining
Docker
Finger Jointer
Fabrication Machining
Wrapped
Finished

Product




s,

regards

Gerry Brennan

Senior Environmental health officer

Environmental Health & Regulation

Fraser Coast Regional Council

Telephone: (07) 4197 4262 (mobile 0427 727482)
Fax: (07) 4197 4266

Web site: http://www.frasercoast.gld.gov.au

Disclaimer: If you receive this email by mistake please notify the sender and do not make any use of it. Council
does not waive any privilege, confidentiality or copyright associated with this email or any attachments.

Gerry Brennan
Senior Environmental Health Officer
Environmental Health & Regulation
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___________________________________ Department of
................................ 4 - Environment and
..... Offcer Heritage Protection
Qur Ref 101/0008705_CA37302
Mr Nigel Pedersen CC Lisa Desmond,
Baywood Products Pty Lid Chief Execufive
C/- Marsh Tincknell Fraser Coast Regional Council
Level 1, 1454 Logan Road, PO Box 1943
MOUNT GRAVATT QLD 4122 HERVEY BAY QLD 4655

Dear Mr Pedersen
Compliance Inspection — Baywood Products Pty Lid — Kinghorn Road, Granviile

| refer to the compliance inspection of Baywood Products Pty Lid conducted at 267 Kinghorne Read,
Granville on 21 July 2015 by authorised persons Denise Batten and Carol Hardy of the Department
of Environment and Heritage Protection as well as Andrew McDonald of Fraser Coast Regional
Council. The site inspection was conducted in the presence of yourself and Mr Johathan Pedersen,
Director of Baywood Products Pty Lid.

The purpose of the inspection was to determine if the level of activity on the site had friggered the
threshold for Environmentally Relevant Activity (ERA) 47 for Timber milling and waood chipping being
more than 5000 tonne per annum and whether an envircnmental authority is required. Information
supplied by you indicates that the activity has not triggered the threshold at this time. As such
Baywood Products Pty Ltd.'s acfivities remain under the administration of Fraser Coast Regional
Council for Environmental Profection Act 1994 matters.

Itis important to note that the inspaction does not relieve Baywoocd Products Pty Lid of other
obligations under the Environmental Profection Act 1994.

The department would like to thank you for your time and assistance with the compliance inspection.

102 Lennox St, Maryborough

PO Box 145

Maryborough Qid 4650

Telephone + (07} 4121 1889
Page 1 of 2 Website www.ehp.gld.gov.au

ABN 46 640 294 485



Should you have any further enquiries, please contact Denise Batten, Senior Environmental Officer,
of the department on telephone (07) 4121 1818.

Yours sincerely

f
- $.47(3)(b) Sch 4 Part 3 Item 3

Dayna Claybourn

Delegate of the chief executive

Department of Environment and Heritage Protection
Environmental Protection Act 1594

l September 2015

Page 2 of 2
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Erom: Ward Veitch — $.47(3)(b) Sch 4 Part 3 Item 3
Sent: Tuesday, 8 December 2015 11:45 AM
To: Stephanie Ellis
Subject: FW: Baywood
Attachments: Jan-June 2015 Purchases.pdf

s.47(3)(b) Sch 4 Part 3 Item 3

Sent: Tuesday, 28 July 2015 12;24 PM
To: 'denise.batten@ehp.qgld.gov.au’
Cc: Jonathan Pedersen

Subject: Baywood

Hello Denise,

Fve gone through our delivery dockets in the 6 months from Jan-June 2015 and calculated the tonnage as per
attached. It was 100% pine, no hardwood received so far this year. This demonstrates we are comfortably below
the 10,000 ton/annum threshold.

Best regards,
Nigel Pedersen | Director 5.47(3)(b) Sch 4 Part 3 Item 3

N, | v .baywood.com.au

Lot 267 Kinghorn Rd Granville QLD 4650

Custom timber processing since 1989

2 This email has been checked for viruses by Avast antivirus software.
www.avast.com

Click here to report this email as spam.



Baywood Products Pty Ltd
Receiving History
Date Range: 01/01/2015 - 30/06/2015 5.47(3)(b) Sch 4 Part 3 Ttem 2

Part Code Date Order# Qty UOM M3 WCR Tons
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